
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Pennines Township Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 8th September, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Hollingworth B&C , First Floor, Training & 

Conference Suite, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
3   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

 

 
4   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
5   Minutes  3 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Pennines Township 
Committee held on 20 July 2021. 
 

 

 
6   Open Forum  

 

Public Document Pack



 Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any issues 
relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township.  

 

 
7   Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document  7 - 48 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Communications / Director of Economy. 

 

 

Pennines Township Committee Members 
Councillor Irene Davidson Councillor Ashley Dearnley 
Councillor Janet Emsley Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Aftab Hussain Councillor Andy Kelly 
Councillor Rina Paolucci Councillor Amna Mir 
Councillor John Blundell Councillor David Bamford 
Councillor John Taylor Councillor Tom Besford 
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Peter Thompson 
01706 924715 
peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk



PENNINES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mir (Chair); Councillors Davidson, Dearnley, Emsley, 
Hartley, Kelly, Paolucci, Blundell, Taylor and Besford 
 
OFFICERS: Chris Woods, Stanley Mitchell, Tracey Knight, (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate), Michael Garraway (Resources Directorate) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Hussain and Councillor Bamford 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
RESOLVED 
That Councillor Besford be appointed as Vice Chair of the Pennines Township 
Committee for 2021/22. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillors Blundell and Davidson declared personal interests in 
considerations of Wardle Cricket Club as members of the club.  
 
Councillors Dearnley and Emsley declared pecuniary interests in applications 
from Wardle Anderson Brass Band in so far as being in positions of influence 
within the organisation. 
 

3 MINUTES 
In relation to minute 52 from the meeting of the Pennines Township 
Committee held on 11 November 2020 it was noted that matters relating to 
Rochdale Boroughwide Housing had been picked up through other channels 
with no further update required at this time. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Pennines Township Committee held on 
11 November 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4 OPEN FORUM 
There were no items for the open forum. 
 

5 PENNINES TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS 2021/2022 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Director of Resources which asked the Township Committee to 
confirm its delegated decision making arrangements for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year and to appoint Members to agreed roles including the Chairs, Vice 
Chairs and substitute members; and the appointment to other Township 
Bodies and outside bodies. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Alternatives considered 
The Township Committee could choose not to appoint to sub-committees and 
undertake all delegated functions themselves, but that this may have a 
detrimental impact on the ability to progress Township priorities or deal with 
urgent items of business. 
  
RESOLVED 
1. That the Sub-Committee structure of the Pennines Township Committee 

be confirmed comprising of the Pennines Delegated and Funding Sub-
Committee, established in accordance with the Terms of Reference for the 
Sub-Committee as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 

2. That all Members of the Pennines Township Committee be appointed to 
the Pennines Township Delegated and Funding Sub-Committee and with 
the Chair being Councillor Mir and the Vice Chair Councillor Besford; 

3. That the Regeneration and Facilities Service Group and Highways and 
Environmental Management Service Group be retained and all Members 
of the Township Committee be appointed to each; with Councillor Emsley 
appointed as the Chair of each group. 

4. Councillors Bamford, Davidson, Kelly and Besford be appointed to the 
Ellenroad Trust Limited; 

5. That Councillor Hartley be appointed to the Moorend Trust Management 
Committee; 

6. That Councillors Bamford, Besford, Blundell, Dearnley, Emsley, Hartley, 
Kelly, Paolucci, be appointed to the Pennines Township Planning Panel; 
with Councillor Emsley appointed as Chair. 

7. That Councillor Dearnley be appointed as the Pennines Township Older 
Person’s Champion; 

8. That Councillor Davidson be appointed at the Pennines Township 
Highways Champion; 

9. That Councillors Davidson, Emsley and Taylor be appointed to the Road 
Safety Group 

 
Reasons for the decision 
The recommendations were presented as the Council has established and 
appointed Township Committees to undertake certain executive and 
nonexecutive powers, as set out in the Responsibility for 
[...]
s be approved 

c. That the application from Milnrow Brass Band, for Restoration / 
replacement of instruments be approved for a total of £5k 

d. That the Wardle Memorial and Tennis Courts Disabled Access 
application be approved 

e. That the application for the Beechfield Road, Milnrow - No Waiting 
at Any Time Restrictions be declined. 

f. That the application from Milnrow Cricket Club for the Going Green 
project for £10k be approved, pending confirmation of the total 
amount of fund raising achieved by the Club.  

g. That the application from Wardle Anderson Brass Band be 
approved for a maximum of £5k. 

h. That the applications for improvements to Clough Street play area 
be approved 

i. That the Traffic Regulation Order for No/Limited Waiting on Ogden 
Lane be approved 

j. That the fencing for Hare Hill Crown Green Bowling Club be 
approved 

5. That the Chief Finance Officer be requested to review Township Funding.   
6. That costs projects submitted by the Council be provided with a summary 

of the charges. 
 
Reason for resolution 
Pennines Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities. 
 

Page 6



 

Report to Pennines Township Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 8th September 2021 

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Economy and 
Communications 

Report Author Kirsty Nicholls  

Public Document Public 

 

 

Draft Littleborough Station area Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 

 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1.1 A draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been produced for the 

Littleborough Station area to support the redevelopment and renewal of the 
area by providing detailed planning and design advice. This report seeks the 
views of the Township Committee on the content of the Draft SPD as part of 
a consultation with key stakeholders.   

 
Recommendation 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to note the content of the Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document for the Littleborough Station area, and 
comment on its key objectives and proposals prior to the commencement of 
a subsequent a consultation to take place with key stakeholders, residents 
and businesses.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3.1 As set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, Supplementary 

Planning Documents build upon and provide more detailed advice or 
guidance on the policies in the Local Plan. Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 set out 
the requirements for producing SPDs. Regulation 12 requires that 
consultation is undertaken prior to the adoption of an SPD 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 
 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4.2 
 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

Background 

During 2018/19 almost half a million passengers used Littleborough railway 
station.  As a gateway into the Borough, the sense of arrival and legibility with 
the town centre is poor.  The  regeneration and improvement of Littleborough 
Railway Station, and the surrounding land and buildings, represents a 
strategic priority for the Council to attract new residents and businesses to the 
area, contribute to an improved housing offer, create new attractive public 
realm and open space, re-purpose vacant land and buildings to improve this 
sense of place, and to capitalise and support further development and 
improvements to the rail network, including investment in infrastructure and 
services.  Rochdale Borough Council is seeking to promote transit led 
integrated development and place making around all our existing stations with 
the aim of unlocking the dormant potential of Rochdale’s stations through 
dynamic urban regeneration and the creation of a Transport-Orientated 
Community (TOC). The approach aims to add commercial benefit through 
access to transport but critically also aims to realise social value.  

Littleborough Station’s redevelo
[...]
ther detailed guidance in order to achieve coherent and 
comprehensive development within the area and ensure the delivery of the 
necessary new infrastructure to provide a coherent and sustainable strategy 
to support new developments coming forward within the area. 

There is also an opportunity to make more of Littleborough town centre as a 
destination, , creating places where people want to live, work and visit   driving 
footfall to support existing business growth as well as attract new residents, 
business and investment to create a vibrant and thriving Town Centre, 
including boosting the evening and leisure economy.   

The SPD will also be used by the Council as a material consideration when 
determining future planning applications. 

The SPD will therefore provide further detail on how relevant policies in the 
Local Plan will be applied to the sites and principles for how development of 
the sites would best be taken forward. Notably Core Strategy policy SP3/P – 
The Strategy for the Pennines specifically sets out key development 
principles and proposes the following: 

 Promoting its role as the borough’s recreation and leisure destination 
and gateway to the South Pennines; 

Page 9



 

 

 

 

 

4.10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Encouraging new and specialist retail within the town centre;  
 Encourage visitor growth and boost the leisure and evening economy 
 Enhancing the public transport interchange at Littleborough station; 
 Improving the public realm and enhancing the conservation area; and  
 Improving links and signing to surrounding tourism and visitor 

destinations including Hollingworth Lake, the canal corridor and 
South Pennines. 

The Supplementary Planning Document content  

The following is a summary of the content and structure within the consultation 
draft SPD: 

Introduction, vision, 
purpose and status 
of the SPD 

Explains why the SPD has been produced and how 
it is structured.   

Bac
[...]
ues will be 
considered in policy terms. 
 

Focus areas Sets out three broad areas of focus – each with 
different development considerations and guidance 
suitable for that area. It also sets out principles for 
the form and the types of uses which would be 
permitted within the potential focus areas, such as 
improving and creating new connections and public 
spaces, improved public realm, providing a mix of 
types and styles of homes for the community. 
 
The three focus areas are: 
 

 Harehill Road and Village Centre Area 
 Station and Area 
 Canal Side Area.  

 

Delivery and 
Implementation 

Explains how the development and infrastructure set 
out in the SPD is needed to support it will be secured 
and delivered.   
 

 

Next Steps 

Members of the Committee are requested to review the Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document for the Littleborough Station area, and comment on its 
key objectives and proposals ahead of a public consultation with key 
stakeholders, residents and businesses. Subject to Members views, a six 

Page 11



week period of public consultation on the document would commence later in 
September 2021. 

Alternatives considered 

Not producing this SPD will result in less clarity in terms of guidance to 
applicants and developers within this important regeneration area.  This may 
result in proposals which do not properly deal with planning requirements 
and result in poorer quality schemes being submitted. Furthermore, there 
could be a consequence should the Council consider to invoke its powers 
through the Compulsory Purchase Order process. 

 
Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the 

recommendations within this report or for the Council’s involvement in the 
process at this stage. Consultation costs will be covered by existing planning 
budgets.   

 
Risk and Policy Implications 

 
There are no specific risk issues for members to consider arising from this 
report. 

6.1 

 

Consultation 

 
7.1 The Council will begin publicising and consulting for a period of six weeks 

in September 2021. During this time the document and supporting 
information will be published on the Council’s website. Due to restrictions 
that have arisen due to Covid-19, it is not proposed to hold any public 
meetings on the Supplementary Planning Document but a hard copy of the 
document will be made available for public inspection within open libraries 
within the Township area.   

Stakeholders on the Council’s planning policy database will also be notified 
by letter or email. 

 

 

 

Page 12



Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 
8. Draft Littleborough Station area 

SPD 

Consultation Statement 

 

 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

 

Council website 

 

To be provided in due course on 
Council Website 

 

Council Website 

 

For Further Information Contact:  

Kirsty Nicholls, Principal Planning Officer  

Kirsty.nicholls@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



 

Littleborough Station 
Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 

Draft September 2021 
 

 

Page 14



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk  

Document Control 

 

Document Title: Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 
 
Summary 
 
Publication Date September 2021 

Related Legislation / Applicable Section 
of Legislation 

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 

Related Policies, Strategies, Guideline 
Documents 

Rochdale Core Strategy (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

Replaces  

Joint Policy (Yes/No) No 

Name of Partner(s) if joint N/A 

Policy Owner (Name/Position) Mark Robinson (Assistant Director – Economy) 

Policy Author (Name/Position) 
Kirsty Nicholls (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

Applies to  

 

Review of Policy 
 
Last R
[...]
not defined. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk 3 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Introduction 

 
Littleborough is a historic settlement nestled within the Calder Valley and grew up largely around the River Roch and 
latterly with the construction of the Rochdale Canal and then the rail line became a thriving rural village. 
Today, the centre of the village retains the historic character with stone-built buildings unusual in Greater 
Manchester. 
 
The village is centred around the junction of Church Street and Hare Hill Road with several notable buildings. A 
Conservation Area covers most of the village centre, including the areas immediately in front of the railway station. 
To the south of the canal the land is protected through Green Belt status and the entirety of the Rochdale Canal 
corridor is also considered a site of biological interest. 
 
Littleborough railway station is a stop on 2 main route groups, namely the Blackburn and Manchester Victoria line 
and the Leeds, Chester, Warrington Bank Quay and Wigan Wallgate, via Manchester Victoria line. The service 
provision between Monday and Saturday into Rochdale is 8 mins with 4 trains an hour; into Manchester Victoria of 
23 minutes with 1 train an hour; and, into Leeds is 73 minutes with 1 train an hour (the service to Manchester 
Victoria).  The station has experienced significant passenger growth of more than 30% in the last 20 years serving 
almost 500,000 passengers during 2018/19.   
 
The station is a focus area of this Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) that provides a gateway experience for 
those arriving in the village and the departure point for those commuting into Rochdale, Manchester and further 
afield. The station area also provides the link between the village centre with the canal and on to the wider 
Hollingworth Lake Country Park and Rochdale canal to the south via the pedestrian underpass. 
 
This area directl
[...]
tunities within the area including options for the scale and mix of future proposals on a number of different 
sites.  
 
The SPD elaborates upon policies within the Rochdale Core Strategy (2016), notably policy SP3/P – The Strategy for 
the Pennines which provides a vision and strategy for the township. The introductory text states ‘Littleborough will 
be a key gateway and service centre for the adjoining Pennine edge’. The policy has as one of its priorities the 
delivery of a high quality station gateway providing for: 
 

 Promoting its role as the borough’s recreation and leisure destination and gateway to the South Pennines; 

 Encouraging new and specialist retail within the town centre;  

 Enhancing the public transport interchange at Littleborough station; 

 Improving the public realm and enhancing the conservation area; and  

 Improving links and signing to surrounding tourism and visitor destinations including Hollingworth Lake, the 
canal corridor and South Pennines. 

 
The SPD will also be used by the Council as a material consideration when determining future planning applications 
and to establish a framework for investment building upon the policies contained within the Council’s Core Strategy 
document and the Masterplan which: 
 

 Sets out a development vision for the area;  

 Provides greater certainty on the uses, form and quality of acceptable development, including the public 
realm and guidance for development partners on how this might be achieved;  

 Assists the Council in the assessment of planning applications; and 

 Provides a basis for future decision on assembling land to provide certainty, including the potential use of 
Compulsory Purchase Orders. 

 
Technical evidence 
 
In preparing this SPD: 
 

1. WSP/ Broadway Malyan & GL Hearn – part of the GM2080 team provided technical support on design and 
townscape illustrations. More information on the design approach that informed the SPD is provided in the 
design principles section later in this document. 

Page 19



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk 6 

2. WSP/ Broadway Malyan & GL Hearn provided support on the accessibility and movement strategy.  More 
information on the accessibility approach that informed the SPD is provided within the Transport section can 
be found in Chapter 6  

3. WSP/ Broadway Malyan & GL Hearn provided technical support in terms of viability and delivery strategy 
underpinning the masterplan.  More information on phasing and delivery can be found in Chapter X 

4. The Council worked with the GM Stations Alliance, a newly established partnership between Rochdale 
Council, GM Combined Authority, Network Rail, LCR Property and Transport for Greater Manchester.   

 

Page 20



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk 7 

2. Background  

2.1 Policy Context 

The document is designed to supplement Rochdale Core Strategy (2016) however, it should be read in conjunction 
with all national and local planning policy and guidance documents including those outlined below; including any 
other relevant documents which may emerge during the lifetime of this document as material considerations. 
 

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

The Framework sets out national planning policy, providing strategic direction on a wide range of planning matters. It 
is supplemented by Planning Practice Guidance which gives further guidance on how policy should be interpreted. 
 
At the heart of the Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. This presumption should be 
reflected in the plan-making process and any associated guidance. The Framework states that development should 
be approved unless any adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits of that development.  
 
The Government attaches great importance to the design of the built environment, which c
[...]
 the area to the north of the railway station and takes in the commercial centre 
(Church Street / Hare Hill Road) and land alongside the Rochdale Canal. This is shown in Figure 1 below. 

 

Figure 1 - Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document Area 

The railway, Littleborough’s rural location, the River Roch and the Rochdale Canal are key assets and attractions for 
both residents and visitors to the town and surrounding countryside.  
 
There is a visual connection between the town and the countryside upon arrival into the station. The masterplan 
seeks to build upon this whilst strengthen the physical connectivity between both, via the railway station and area of 
land adjacent to the canal. 
 
Littleborough is a historic settlement within the Calder Valley and grew up largely around the River Roch and latterly 
with the construction of the Rochdale Canal and then the rail line became a thriving rural village. Today, the centre of 
the village retains the historic character with Pennine stone-built buildings in contrast with many parts of Greater 
Manchester. 
 
The village is centred around the junction of Church Street and Hare Hill Road with several notable buildings. 
 

Page 25



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk 12 

A Conservation Area covers most of the village centre, including the areas immediately in front of the railway station. 
To the south of the canal the land is protected through Green Belt status and the entirety of the Rochdale Canal 
corridor is also considered a site of biological interest. 
 
The centre of Littleborough contains a good mix of uses in addition to the largely residential core. Uses include retail 
(including a mix of ‘high street’ brands and independent retail), convenience retail (small supermarkets), health 
provision and food and drink/ leisure. 
 
The SPD area has been divided into three focus areas, although it is essential that these are comprehensively 
de
[...]
 of the process, the following key principles we agreed with stakeholders. 
 

4.4 Increase the capacity of car parking 

Increasing the capacity of the car park at the railway station so this can assist in freeing up space kerbside within the 
town centre, residential streets and alongside the canal for the use by Littleborough residents, businesses and 
visitors 
 

4.5 Accommodate a bus interchange with rail services 

This principle supports the sustainable transport objectives of the document by ensuring there are wider sustainable 
connections for railway passengers that are easily accessible. 
 

4.6 Improve the pedestrian experience 

This principle supports improvements to the public realm along the key streets through the centre of Littleborough. 
Providing more space and comfort for pedestrians and cyclists will improve connectivity and linkages through the 
village centre, in particular between the station and the retail core. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 29



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk 16 

4.7 Refurbishment of the railway arches and disused buildings for commercial use 

The existing railway arches are a key asset within the area and the principles supports their refurbishments for 
appropriate commercial uses. There will be improved public realm to the front of the arches with high quality paving 
and street planting, glazed infills to the arches themselves with activity inside. Improved crossings to Canal Street 
linking access to the station to the rear where the existing footpath runs under the viaduct will be a key objective. 
 

4.8 Provide a mix of densities and housing types 

Increasing the density of housing in locations that have a high level of accessibility by sustainable modes of transport 
is a key part of the over strategy for Greater Manchester, set out in the Places for Everyone Plan (PfE)). The strategy 
sets out that ‘new housing should be delivered at a density appropriate to the loc
[...]
and an excellent, safe public space in the form of a new civic square. 
 
The station will be the heart of the redevelopment and should seek to balance the wider context of the station 
requirements as well as with a sympathetic relationship to the conservation area.   
 

Page 36



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk 23 

 
 
Figure 4 – Station and Environs 
 
Key development proposals for the whole area include: 
 

 Explore the opportunities to make more efficient use of the existing Co-op site to develop an enhanced food 
store offer with residential and other compatible commercial uses; 

 Relocate buses away from immediate station to create an enhanced arrival plaza; 

 Enhance the pedestrian and cycle links to promote sustainable transport connections to and from the 
station; 

 Rationalise parking in the area, including decking of existing station car park, to meet the needs of the 
station and existing/future commercial uses in the area.   

 
The site is in a sustainable and accessible location and is a key site in regards to its relationship to the town centre 
and train station. Integrated pathways must provide attractive and safe walking routes by improving accessibility and 
permeability via high quality to the public realm, which in turn reduces the carbon footprint through increased 
walking and cycling.  
 

 

Page 37



Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
      

rochdale.gov.uk 24 

7.3 Focus Area 2: Canalside 

 
 
 Figure 5 – Canalside 
 
The Canalside area offers the opportunity to make best use of the existing asset of the railway arches. It is proposed 
that pedestrian links will be enhanced to ensure effective connectivity between the arches, planned housing and 
commercial space and the wider Village Centre.  
 
Key development proposals for the area include: 
 

 Retain / refurbishment of existing business premises and building into workshops / work space and/or 


Minutes of the meeting

PENNINES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday 8th September 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Mir (Chair); Councillors Davidson, Dearnley, Emsley,
Hartley, Paolucci, Blundell, Bamford and Besford
OFFICERS: M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Economy), T. Knight
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), A. James (Resources Directorate)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods)
S. Banu and A. Quinn (Neighbourhoods Directorate); 18 members of the
public
1

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kelly, Councillor
Hussain and Councillor Taylor.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business.

4

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Pennines Township Committee held on
20th July 2021 be approved and signed as a correct record.

5

OPEN FORUM
The following matter was raised as part of the Open Forum:a) Community Rail Partnership – Calder Valley Line
Mr Jackson informed the Committee about difficulties that the Littleborough
Civic Trust had experienced in trying to become involved with the Community
Rail Partnership for the Calder Valley Line.
In response, the Assistant Director (Economy) informed the Committee that
the Partnership was in its very early stages and had not met yet and matters
such as stakeholder involvement had not been finalised. The comments would
be passed to the Officer in the Council who was co-ordinating work to
establish the Community Rail Partnership to provide a response.

6

LITTLEBOROUGH STATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
The Committee considered a report which advised that a draft Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD) has been produced for consultation purposes for
the Littleborough Station area to support the redevelopment and renewal of
the area by providing detailed planning and design advice. The report sought

the views of the Township Committee on the content of the Draft SPD as part
of the consultation with key stakeholders.
As set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, Supplementary
Planning Documents build upon and provide more detailed advice or guidance
on the policies in the Local Plan. Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town and
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 set out the
requirements for producing SPDs. Regulation 12 requires that consultation is
undertaken prior to the adoption of an SPD.
In considering the submitted report, written questions had been submitted by
members of the public present at the meeting. A submission from Mr Hooson
was also read out by the Assistant Director (Economy) as part of the
introduction to the report and a submission from Councillor Taylor was read
out by the Chair in his absence.
The written questions submitted from members of the public included:
 Ms Barber – asking about proposed bus movements at Littleborough
Train Station and the potential implications of pedestrianisation or
narrower roads in front of the station and links to existing pedestrian
and cycle networks;
 Mr Pickering – asking about suggestions that properties housing long
standing businesses could be demolished;
 Mr Cropper – asking why shopkeepers and residents had not been
informed and the intentions and process relating to the Littleborough
United Reformed Church;
There were also questions asked in the meeting about the formal consultation
process and what format that would take; the possibility of the consultation
process being extended as had happened with the Castleton SPD
consultation recently; clarity about some of the terminology being used in the
Draft SPD and the potential use of CPO powers.
Committee Members asked questions and made comments including;
 proposals about the narrowing of Church Street and retaining the green
space adjacent to the Co-op;
 ensuring that local business owners and residents concerns should be
taken into account as part of the process;
 the need to maintain suitable access to rail replacement services;
 the need to take into account the routeing of bus services.
The Committee were advised by the Assistant Director (Economy) and the
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Communications that:
 The report presented to the Committee was the start of the process
and presented initial aspirations and indicative plans to express the
objectives of the SPD to inform any consultation as part of a series of
regeneration plans being developed for land and buildings around the
Train Stations across the Borough. Having an SPD in place would
assist in attracting funding for schemes in future;

















All stakeholders were being encouraged to submit responses,
comments and suggestions. In other parts of the Borough, stakeholder
input had led to draft SPD’s being changed following consultation;
One of the aims of the SPD was to make improvements to the public
realm around the Train Station;
Transport for Greater Manchester were involved in discussions around
buses and bus movements at the Train Station and more detailed
designs would be developed with the aim of improving pedestrian
routes in the area;
That there had been some limited consultation to date with some local
landowners but those who had not been consulted earlier now had the
opportunity to make their views known and these would be taken into
account as part of the formal consultation process;
The proposals for Church Street related to the pedestrian routes
possibly being widened and not narrowing the carriageway;
Car parking was an issue raised by residents and businesses and this
needed to be looked at as part of the SPD;
With regard to the Littleborough United Reformed Church, potential
options were being considered, and no decisions had been made as
any options would have to be appraised through the appropriate
decision making processes.
An SPD brought clarity and certainty for residents, businesses and
potential investors and additional powers like the use of Compulsory
Purchase orders were only exercised by the Council as a last resort
and in very limited and specific circumstances;
The Draft SPD would be considered at the Communities, Regeneration
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28th September
2021, following which, there would be a six week consultation period.
The format of the consultation would be considered in line with
Government Guidance applicable at that time and could include face to
face sessions if this was feasible;
Following the conclusion of the consultation process, the final decision
on whether to adopt the SPD would be made at a future meeting of
Cabinet.

The Chair welcomed the input from local residents, business owners and
Members of the Committee and encouraged responses to be submitted as
part of the formal consultation when it opened.
Resolved:
That the Draft Littleborough Station Supplementary Planning Document be
noted.
Eligible for call in - no

